

No. 06-694

---

---

In The

*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

◆

**UNITED STATES,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**MICHAEL WILLIAMS,**  
*Respondent.*

---

◆

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

◆

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,  
in support of the *Petitioner***

---

◆

Steven W. Fitschen  
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*  
Barry C. Hodge  
The National Legal Foundation  
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204  
Virginia Beach, VA 23454  
(757) 463-6133

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
<b>I. THE ACT OF BARTERING PORNOGRAPHIC PICTURES ON THE INTERNET IS A COMMERCIAL ACTION AND SHOULD BE REGULATED AS COMMERCIAL SPEECH .....</b>	<b>2</b>
A. <u>Williams’s Speech is Commercial Speech Because it Relates to a Commercial Transaction.....</u>	2
B. <u>Williams’s Act of Bartering Pornographic Pictures on the Internet Meets the Three <i>Bolger</i> Characteristics Because it is Economically Motivated, is an Advertisement, and Refers to a Specific Product .....</u>	4
1. <i>Williams’s Bartering of Pornographic Pictures is Economically Motivated Because He Anticipates Receiving Something of Value in Return .....</i>	4

2. <i>Williams's Chatroom Postings Indicating Pornographic Pictures for Barter is a Commercial Advertisement Because it is Not a Conveyance of Information or Opinion .....</i>	7
3. <i>Williams's Chatroom Postings Refer to the Specific Product of Child Pornography Because He Makes Specific Indications That the Images Are Pornographic Images of His Daughter.....</i>	9
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>11</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>United States Supreme Court:</u></b>	
<i>Adair v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 161 (1908) .....	3
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	7
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	2
<i>County of Mobile v. Kimball</i> , 102 U.S. 691 (1881).....	3
<i>Kidd v. Pearson</i> , 128 U.S. 1 (1888).....	3
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	8
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n.</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	3
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	2, 10
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942).....	8
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	2, 3, 7
